

## DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE D00016593

Decision of Independent Expert
(Summary Decision)

Denfield Advertising & Marketing Ltd

and

Scope Enterprises Inc

## 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Denfield Advertising & Marketing Ltd Denfield Advertising & Marketing Ltd 22 New Street Leamington Spa Warwickshire CV31 1HP United Kingdom

Respondent: Scope Enterprises Inc Main Street, No 556 Charlestown NA Saint Kitts and Nevis

## 2. The Domain Name:

<hendyford.co.uk>

## 3. Notification of Complaint

Signed: Steven A. Maier

	I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the Respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure. $\mathbf{X}$ Yes $\square$ No
4.	Rights
	The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name.
5.	Abusive Registration
	The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name hendyford.co.uk is an abusive registration
_	
6.	Other Factors
	I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances
	□Yes □ No
7.	Comments (optional)
	Based on the Expert's review of the Complaint and Annexes, it appears that the Complaint was intended to be submitted by Hendy Group Limited. The Complainant Denfield Advertising & Marketing Limited does not appear to have any rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name. The Complainant may be representing Hendy Group Limited, but that is not made clear and even if that were the case Hendy Group Limited would be the proper Complainant.
8.	Decision
	I refuse the Complainant's application for a summary decision. The domain name registration will therefore remain with the Respondent.

Dated: 6 November 2015